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Note: Picture taken during PBC Small Business Week 2023 

Palm Beach County 
Office of Equal Business Opportunity 
Semiannual S/M/WBE Participation Report 
FY 2024 (October 1, 2023 – March 31, 2024) 
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OUR WHY 
To eliminate the disparity small businesses experience in 

public and private sector contracting.

 

   

MISSION
To foster the inclusion of local S/M/WBEs in the 
County’s procurement process which influences the 
economic development of the County. 

 

VISION 
To be the most valuable resource and leading advocate       
for S/M/WBEs throughout Palm Beach County.        



 

 

    
 

 
                 

               
                  

             
               

              
        

 

                      
 
 

 

                 
              

                 

 
         
          
             
             

 
 

                  
         

 

Outreach 
Outreach is a tool used to generate interest in doing business with Palm Beach County and encourage 
S/M/WBEs to become certified vendors. The outreach events are classified into three (3) categories. (1) 
General - which refers to outreach events marketed to the general public. These events involve Business 
to Business networking, certification, other training, and technical assistance, etc. (2) Partnership, which 
refers to outreach in collaboration with other agencies, organizations, resource partners, etc. and (3) 
Targeted outreach focuses on specific industries for specific purposes. Notification of these events are 
distributed through email correspondence and outreach events. 

Note: Three (3) additional outreach events have been added to the overall total that took place during FY2024 Q1 

Certification 
Certification is the process that OEBO uses to determine whether a firm is a bona-fide small, minority 
and/or women business enterprise. Firms must satisfy the eligibility criteria for certification every three 
(3) years to be recertified. The definitions for the SBE certification categories are as follows: 

 SBE – Small Business Enterprise (Predominately White Males) 
 S/WBE – Small Women Business Enterprise (Predominately White Females) 
 S/MBE – Small Minority Business Enterprise (Asian, Black, Hispanic, & Other Males) 
 S/M/WBE – Small Minority Women Business Enterprise (Asian, Black, Hispanic, & Other 

Females) 

The first three (3) charts displayed on pages three (3) and four (4) displays new and recertified vendors 
during FY2024 Semiannual by certification type and district. 
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New Certified Vendors FY2024 Semiannual 

D1 D2 D3 D4 D5 D6 D7 Total 
SBE 2 2 0 3 0 6 0 13 
MBE 1 4 0 3 0 3 2 13 
WBE 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 2 
SMWBE 1 3 3 0 0 1 6 14 
Total 4 9 4 6 0 11 8 42 
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Certified Vendors by District and Certification Type as of 
April 1, 2024 

Recertified Vendors FY2024 Semiannual 

D1 D2 D3 D4 D5 D6 D7 Total 
SBE 6 7 1 4 1 3 6 28 
MBE 4 3 1 1 0 2 11 22 
WBE 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 5 
SMWBE 1 1 1 0 1 1 4 9 
Total 14 11 3 5 2 6 23 64 
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April 1, 2024 
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New Certified and Recertified Vendors by 
District and Certification Type FY2024 Semiannual 

Overall Total of Certified Vendors by 
District and Certification Type FY2024 Semiannual 

SBE MBE WBE SMWBE TOTAL 
Count 266 206 64 141 677 
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Construction Manager at Risk (CM@Risk) 
The purpose of the CM@Risk program is to provide management, guidance, and training to support the 
growth, development, and sustainability of certified small business general contractors. The chart below 
displays the recent projects awarded to construction firms who have collaborated with local SBEs as part 
of the mentor-protégé program. 

Estimated 
Construction 
Value at Bid 

FDO Project Description Contractor SBE CM Partner S/M/WBE 

CM Fees: Pre-
Construction, 

Construction & 
Overhead/Profit 

$ 22,000,000.00 45th Street Complex 
D. Stephenson Construction, 

Inc. Total Solutions Contractors BL/M 20% 

$ 19,988,000.00 Main Detention Center Phase IV Hedrick Brothers Randolph Construction Group BL/M 15% 

Goal Setting 
The Goal Setting Committee (GSC) reviewed 39 proposed projects. Race and/or gender-neutral 
Affirmative Procurement Initiatives (API) were applied to 25 projects and 14 of the items presented 
received race and/or gender-conscious APIs. The MBE and WBE subcontracting goals ranged from three 
(3) percent to 20 percent participation based on the availability of certified M/WBEs. 

Waivers 
Nine (9) waivers were granted during this reporting period. There are three (3) types of waivers: (1) 
Departmental; (2) Good Faith Effort; and (3) Post-Bid Waiver. 

Page | 5 



 

 

    
 

    

                 
                

               

         
          
             

  
            

    

 
 

    
              

                  
  

 
 

           
             
          
            

  

  
  
  

   
   

   
    

  
  

  

                                
   

Small/Minority/Women Business Enterprise Participation 
The following tables listed on pages six through eight (6 – 8) reflect S/M/WBE participation during this 
reporting period. The data presented display the overall sum of payments made to both prime contractors 
and subcontractors across all industries. The definitions for the SBE categories are as follows: 

 SBE – Small Business Enterprise (Predominately White Males) 
 S/WBE – Small Women Business Enterprise (Predominately White Females) 
 S/MBE – Small Minority Business Enterprise (Asian, Black, Hispanic, Native American, and 

Other Males) 
 S/M/WBE – Small Minority Women Business Enterprise (Asian, Black, Hispanic, Native 

American, and Other Females) 

Non-Exempt SBE Contract Payments 
This SBE summary report includes payments made from non-exempt agreements of the previous SBE 
program. The contracts under the SBE Program will continue to run until the contracts are complete. 

FY2024 Semiannual S/M/WBE Participation Report 
Non‐Exempt Contracts SBE Program 

Payment Classification Total Dollars Percent 
SBE Payments $2,885,675.05 17.98% 
WBE Payments $119,437.29 0.74% 

MBE Asian Payments $729,890.90 4.55% 
MBE Black Payments $78,881.92 0.49% 

MBE Hispanic Payments $121,935.25 0.76% 
MBE Native American $12,052.00 0.08% 
S/M/WBE Payments $3,947,872.41 24.60% 

Non‐S/M/WBE Payments $12,097,834.75 75.40% 
Total Payments $16,045,707.16 100% 

NOTE: 
1. Data reflect payments made as of April 1, 2024. 
2. Data are subject to change due to updates made post report. 
3. Due to rounding, percentage may not equal 100. 
4. Minority women participation are included in their respective minority groups. 
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Non-Exempt EBO Contract Payments 
This EBO summary report includes payments from both formal and informal agreements that are not 
exempt and include an API in accordance with the current ordinance. Contracts that were not assigned 
an API had a total expenditure of $16,309,913.79. 

FY2024 Seminannual S/M/WBE Participation Report 
Non‐Exempt Contracts EBO Ordinance 

Payment Classification Total Dollars Percent 
SBE Payments $13,632,242.81 8.32% 
WBE Payments $3,807,825.45 2.32% 

MBE Asian Payments $2,175,022.61 1.33% 
MBE Black Payments $2,752,063.61 1.68% 

MBE Hispanic Payments $6,471,004.56 3.95% 
MBE Native American $59,698.00 0.04% 

MBE Other $31,596.48 0.02% 
S/M/WBE Payments $28,929,453.52 17.66% 

Non‐S/M/WBE Payments $134,867,179.46 82.34% 
Payments w/an API $163,796,632.98 100.00% 

Payments w/o an API $16,309,913.79 
Total Payments $180,106,546.77 

NOTE: 
1. Data reflect payments made as of April 1, 2024. 
2. Data are subject to change due to updates made post report. 
3. Due to rounding, percentage may not equal 100. 
4. Minority women participation are included in their respective minority groups. 

Non-Exempt SBE & EBO Contract Payments 
This summary represents non-exempt purchases and consists of two types of agreements - formal and 
informal under the current EBO program and ongoing agreements from the previous SBE program. 

FY2024 Semiannual S/M/WBE Participation Report 
Non‐Exempt Contracts SBE & EBO Combined 

Payment Classification Total Dollars Percent 
SBE Payments $16,648,869.26 8.49% 
WBE Payments $4,081,812.74 2.08% 

MBE Asian Payments $2,906,416.71 1.48% 
MBE Black Payments $2,933,146.98 1.50% 

MBE Hispanic Payments $6,592,939.81 3.36% 
MBE Native American $71,750.00 0.04% 

MBE Other $31,596.48 0.02% 
S/M/WBE Payments $33,266,531.98 16.96% 

Non‐S/M/WBE Payments $162,912,385.95 83.04% 
Total Payments $196,178,917.93 100% 

NOTE: 
1. Data reflect payments made as of April 1, 2024. 
2. Data are subject to change due to updates made post report. 
3. Due to rounding, percentage may not equal 100. 
4. Minority women participation are included in their respective minority groups. 
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Exempt Contract Payments 
This summary report includes purchases classified as exempt, which include but are not limited to the 
following type of procurements: sole source, emergency, federal and state funded contracts, and 
agreements with municipal government and non-profit agencies. 

FY2024 Semiannual S/M/WBE Participation Report 
Exempt Contracts 

Payment Classification Total Dollars Percent 
SBE Payments $1,508,900.38 0.85% 
WBE Payments $2,181,430.39 1.22% 

MBE Asian Payments $105,266.00 0.06% 
MBE Black Payments $1,151,858.36 0.65% 

MBE Hispanic Payments $649,826.13 0.36% 
MBE Native American $0.00 0.00% 
S/M/WBE Payments $5,597,281.26 3.14% 

Non‐S/M/WBE Payments $172,693,990.03 96.86% 
Total Payments $178,291,271.29 100% 

NOTE: 
1. Data reflect payments made as of April 1, 2024. 
2. Data are subject to change due to updates made post report. 
3. Due to rounding, percentage may not equal 100. 
4. Minority women participation are included in their respective minority groups. 

Exempt & Non-Exempt Contract Payments 
This report details all purchasing activities in the organization. It comprises payments from all types of 
contracts, such as exempt, non-exempt, formal, and informal, and includes both the previous and current 
program across all business industries. 

FY2024 Semiannual S/M/WBE Participation Report 
Exempt and Non‐Exempt Contracts Combined 

Payment Classification Total Dollars Percent 
SBE Payments $18,157,769.64 4.85% 
WBE Payments $6,263,243.13 1.67% 

MBE Asian Payments 
MBE Black Payments 

MBE Hispanic Payments 
MBE Native American 

MBE Other 

$3,011,682.71 
$4,085,005.34 
$7,242,765.94 

$71,750.00 
$31,596.48 

0.80% 
1.09% 
1.93% 
0.02% 
0.01% 

S/M/WBE Payments $38,863,813.24 10.38% 
Non‐S/M/WBE Payments $335,606,375.98 89.62% 

Total Payments $374,470,189.22 100% 
NOTE: 

1. Data reflect payments made as of April 1, 2024. 
2. Data are subject to change due to updates made post report. 
3. Due to rounding, percentage may not equal 100. 
4. Minority women participation are included in their respective minority groups. 
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Participation by Industry 
The following chart lists payments made which are classified as non-exempt contracts under the current 
EBO Ordinance. 

FY2024 Semiannual Participation Report by Industry 

Payments Percent 

Construction 

SBE $ 7,815,174.24 7.74% 
MBE $ 5,661,945.00 5.61% 
WBE $ 2,714,270.00 2.69% 

S/M/WBE $ 16,191,389.24 16.04% 
Non-S/M/WBE $ 84,722,455.78 83.96% 
Total Payments $ 100,913,845.02 100% 

Goods/Services 

SBE $ 3,139,023.17 9.81% 
MBE $ 2,115,996.80 6.61% 
WBE $ 760,949.27 2.38% 

S/M/WBE $ 6,015,969.24 18.80% 
Non-S/M/WBE $ 25,987,465.23 81.20% 
Total Payments $ 32,003,434.47 100% 

Professional Services CCNA 
(Consultant's Competitive Negotiation Act) 

SBE $ 2,644,114.40 16.06% 
MBE $ 2,998,191.48 18.21% 
WBE $ 316,645.18 1.92% 

S/M/WBE $ 5,958,951.06 36.20% 
Non-S/M/WBE $ 10,502,268.23 63.80% 
Total Payments $ 16,461,219.29 100% 

Professional Services Non-CCNA 

SBE $ 33,931.00 0.24% 
MBE $ 713,251.98 4.95% 
WBE $ 15,961.00 0.11% 

S/M/WBE $ 763,143.98 5.29% 
Non-S/M/WBE $ 13,654,990.22 94.71% 
Total Payments $ 14,418,134.20 100% 

Overall Totals for All Industries Combined 
SBE $ 13,632,242.81 8.32% 
MBE $ 11,489,385.26 7.02% 
WBE $ 3,807,825.45 2.32% 

S/M/WBE $ 28,929,453.52 17.66% 
Non-S/M/WBE $ 134,867,179.46 82.34% 
Total Payments $ 163,796,632.98 

NOTE: 
1. Data reflect payments made as of April 1, 2024. 
2. Data are subject to change due to updates made post report. 
3. Due to rounding, percentage may not equal 100. 
4. Minority women participation are included in their respective minority groups. 
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Participation by District 
The following chart lists payments made which are classified as non-exempt contracts under the current 
EBO Ordinance by Commission District. 

NOTE: 
1. Data reflect payments made as of April 1, 2024. 
2. Data are subject to change due to updates made post report. 
3. Due to rounding, percentage may not equal 100. 
4. Minority women participation are included in their respective minority groups. 
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